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File 32566

From Bidon, Ted <TBidon@mt.gov>
Date Thu 10/2/2025 4:18 PM
To Shields, Wanda <Wanda.Shields@mt.gov>

2 attachments (929 KB)
aaacf9bb-7dd2-4624-af5d-d86009ac68b70.pdf;  Court Documents.pdf;

Wanda,
 
Please see the attached for file 32566.
 
Thanks,
 
 

Ted Bidon
Investigations/ICS Bureau Chief
Office of the Montana State Auditor  |  Commissioner of Securities and Insurance
840 Helena Ave. | Helena, Montana 59601
406.444.0385  |  

                 
 
This e-mail transmission and any attachments may contain information from the Office of  the Montana State Auditor, Commissioner of  Securities, and Insurance,
which is confidential and/or privileged. The information is intended solely for the use of  the individual or entity named above. If  you are not the intended recipient,
any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of  the contents of  this information is prohibited. If  you received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify me by
return e-mail and delete the information you received in error immediately. Thank you.
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Last Updated: 2025-10-02 12:50 PM MDT

Public Submission
Number:

P-20251002-00001

Status: Submitted

Location Type: Commercial/Office Building

Address: 3171 N Montana Ave
Helena, Lewis and Clark County
MT 59602
United States of America
46.6189758, -112.020558

Describe the nature
of the suspected
fraud:

On May 6, 2025 I was walking out to my vehicle from the Planet Fitness in Helena, Montana. I noticed a Blue car
parked incredibly close to my vehicle's passenger side door, at least within 4 inches, so close that I could not
even get into my vehicle, nor could the individual owning the Blue car get out of his vehicle. It should be noted
that the individual was not in their car at the time. I proceeded to get into my truck on the driver's side, started my
vehicle, turned on my dash cam and left the parking lot. My vehicle, a truck, has big tires and therefore wherever
I go or park, I must make multiple turns so that the tires don't grind against my wheel wells. I made multiple turns
and left my parking space. I did not see, hear or feel anything out of the ordinary as I left my parking space. An
hour later, after I had returned home, I received a phone call from an officer with the Helena Police. The officer
asked me if I owned a dark Chevrolet truck in which I informed him I did. He proceeded to tell me that I had
supposedly hit an individual's vehicle as I pulled out of my parking space at Planet Fitness. He notified me that
they had found my information because the owner of the vehicle I had supposedly hit, had parked his vehicle
next to mine, got out and took a picture of my truck and my license plate and then went about their business. I
agreed with the officer to come in the following day and exchange information and tell him my side of the story.
On May 7, 2025 I met with Officer Alex Nimmick of the Helena Police Department. I gave him all of my
information, and he walked around my vehicle, observing no cosmetic or mechanical damage to the body,
wheels or rims of my vehicle. Officer Nimmick gave me a copy of the police/accident report, advised me that
there was a witness to the accident, and then charged me with Failure to give notice and Failure to exchange
information with other party. I was given a court date of May 12, 2025. This same day I returned to Planet Fitness
and asked the staff if they had any surveillance footage/cameras covering the parking lot. They advised me that
there were no cameras covering the parking lot. I went to court on May 12 and plead not guilty to both of my
charges. I was appointed a Public Defender,  as both of my charges carried the possibility of jail time.
I had an omnibus hearing set for June 11, 2025 in which both my attorney and I attended. My attorney notified
me that the city, Police department and supposed victim did not have any photographs, videos or body camera
footage of the incident, and that they no longer had a witness for the incident. The prosecution at the omnibus
hearing had no evidence to present that I had hit the other individual's vehicle as I left the parking lot. My
attorney asked for a Jury Trial and a date was set for July 29, 2025. The judge then set a drop-by deadline. The
weeks preceding the jury trial, I continued to stay in contact with my attorney who told me that there was still no
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evidence that any wrongdoing had taken place,, no pictures, videos, body camera footage or witnesses had
been presented. On July 29, 2025 my attorney called me and advised me that all charges and criminal
prosecution against me had been dismissed/dropped. The owner of the other vehicle involved in the supposed
incidents had immediately opened a claim with my insurance a few afters after the incident. I spoke with y

 the claim rep for Progressive, and told her what was going on. Ms. Walker told me that the claim would
not be handled until the court proceedings were completed and decided upon. On September 28, 2025 I was
checking my insurance policy and realized that my insurance had paid a r,  and my
monthly rate had gone up nearly . On Monday, September 20, 2025 I called Ms.  at Progressive to
see what was going on. She told me that the claim was turned over to her former supervisor, who no longer
works with the insurance company, because the individual who made the claim was not liking the answers my
insurance company was giving them. Her former supervisor paid out the claim and never notified me that they
had done so even though all court charges had been dropped against me, and no evidence was ever brought
forward showing that I had hit this other individuals vehicle. Ms.  told me that all the insurance company
had was the police/accident report and nothing else, and that it was a case of "He said, she said".I took action
and contacted the insurance commission because since the beginning, I've seen that this entire thing has been a
case of fraudulent activity, and I cannot sit by idly and have it negatively affect my life.

Involved Individuals

Type:
Subject

First Name:

Middle Name:

Last Name:

Phone Number:

Street/Apartment #:
Unknown

City:
Helena

State:
MT

Zip Code:
59602

Insurance Company / Agent Information (If applicable)

Is Insurance Company Known?:
Yes

Company / Agent Name:
Progressive

Phone Number:
7199006052

Contact Person:

Policy #:
997105308

Claim #:
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25-631232188

Legal Counsel Information

Are you represented by legal counsel in this matter?:
Yes

First Name:

Last Name:

Phone Number:

Nature of Fraud

Nature of Suspected Fraud:
Staged Accident/Injury

Do you have any reason to believe this incident is related to other fraudulent activity, has been reported to
another law enforcement or government agency, or there is a pending legal action?:
No

Attachments:

Ben's Court Documents.pdf
Description/Comments: Police/Accident Report, Charge Dismissal
SHA-256: acb067148f370930bcc59f119e51c63f76ef6a9f579ba9c8988d77fa27582d75
Size: 832 kB
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Related Entities:

Michael Hecht - Reporter of

Name: Reporter of

Location Type:
Home Residence

Address:

Connected to

Email Address: Connected to

Phone Number: Connected to

Other Entities

IP Address:
2605:59c0:312d:a610:7422:60a0:79b5:b95c

Comments:
See Audit Log for additional information [Mozilla/5.0 (X11; CrOS x86_64 14541.0.0)
AppleWebKit/537.36 (KHTML, like Gecko) Chrome/140.0.0.0 Safari/537.36]

Used to
report

Location Type:
Commercial/Office Building

Address:

Location of
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October 03, 2025 
 
 

  

 
 
 
Re:  Your Inquiry File, #32566 
 
Dear 
 
This letter confirms that we have received your consumer inquiry requesting assistance from our
office. Wanda Shields has been assigned to your file. 
 
The insurance company will have 10 business days to review your inquiry and respond to our office.
 
Please be advised that the company may attempt to contact you to work toward the resolution of the
stated complaint; we encourage you to communicate with them throughout this process. 
 
Upon receipt of the company response, you will be contacted directly to address any questions or
concerns.  If you have questions, Wanda Shields can be reached at 406-444-3126 or by email at 
wanda.shields@mt.gov 
 
I appreciate your patience with this process.
 
 
Sincerely,
 

 
James Brown
Commissioner of Securities & Insurance 
Office of the Montana State Auditor
840 Helena Ave
Helena, MT 59601
Ph: (800) 332-6148 or (406) 444-2040
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October 03, 2025
 
 

PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY
Consumer Relations Department
6300 Wilson Mills Road, N71C
Mayfield Heights, OH 44143
 
Our file: 32566
Inquirer: 
 
 
Please find the attached copy of an insurance inquiry received from the above-referenced individual.
 
Please acknowledge receipt of this inquiry within two business days and provide a complete response
within 10 business days.  If an extension is needed, please contact me as soon as possible.
 
When responding, provide all supporting documentation which may include: 

Policy Forms (First party claims only)
Claim File Notes
Phone Call Logs
Correspondence (letters, emails, text messages, etc.)
Payment history
All estimates of damage
Adjuster & Police Reports
All photos
Transcriptions or summaries of calls referenced in the inquiry
Any other applicable documentation not specified above that would be part of the entire claim file
Please provide supporting documentation Progressive is not in violation of MCA 33-18-201

 
Ensure that the response refers to the above-referenced file number and include the
Company's Federal Tax ID or NAIC number in the written response. 
 
The State of Montana email system has a 15MB size limit.  We encourage the use of our Montana
Secure Portal (OKTA system), especially for large files.  A link to that system is below my signature.
 
Sincerely,

Wanda Shields
P&C Compliance Specialist, Insurance Consumer Services (ICS)
Office of the Montana State Auditor | Commissioner of Securities and Insurance
840 Helena Ave | Helena, Montana  59601
406-444-3126
wanda.shields@mt.gov
State Secure Portal - https://transfer.mt.gov/Home/Login
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840 Helena Avenue, Helena, Montana 59601

(fax) 406.444.1980 (phone) 800.332.6148 or 406.444.2040

(email) ics@mt.gov (web) www.csimt.gov CSI 000020



Outlook

[EXTERNAL] RE: Montana CSI Complaint # 32566

From ComplaintFile <ComplaintFile@Progressive.com>
Date Wed 10/15/2025 1:01 PM
To Shields, Wanda <Wanda.Shields@mt.gov>

4 attachments (8 MB)
Claimant Photos.pdf; Claimant Supporting Documents.pdf; MT - DOI -32566.pdf; Supporting Documents.pdf;

 
Hello,
 
Attached is our response and supporting documents.
 
All the best,
 
Emily K.
Consumer Relations Specialist
 
From: From the NAIC on behalf of Commissioner of Securities and Insurance <sbs@naic.org>
Sent: Friday, October 3, 2025 10:50 AM
To: ComplaintFile <ComplaintFile@Progressive.com>
Cc: wanda.shields@mt.gov
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Montana CSI Complaint # 32566
 

 
October 03, 2025
 
 

PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY
Consumer Relations Department
6300 Wilson Mills Road, N71C
Mayfield Heights, OH 44143
 
Our file: 32566
Inquirer:  CSI 000021



 
 
Please find the attached copy of an insurance inquiry received from the above-referenced individual.
 
Please acknowledge receipt of this inquiry within two business days and provide a complete response within
10 business days.  If an extension is needed, please contact me as soon as possible.
 
When responding, provide all supporting documentation which may include: 

Policy Forms (First party claims only)
Claim File Notes
Phone Call Logs
Correspondence (letters, emails, text messages, etc.)
Payment history
All estimates of damage
Adjuster & Police Reports
All photos
Transcriptions or summaries of calls referenced in the inquiry
Any other applicable documentation not specified above that would be part of the entire claim
file
Please provide supporting documentation Progressive is not in violation of MCA 33-18-201

 
Ensure that the response refers to the above-referenced file number and include the Company's Federal Tax
ID or NAIC number in the written response. 
 
The State of Montana email system has a 15MB size limit.  We encourage the use of our Montana Secure
Portal (OKTA system), especially for large files.  A link to that system is below my signature.
 
Sincerely,

Wanda Shields
P&C Compliance Specialist, Insurance Consumer Services (ICS)
Office of the Montana State Auditor | Commissioner of Securities and Insurance
840 Helena Ave | Helena, Montana  59601
406-444-3126
wanda.shields@mt.gov
State Secure Portal - https://transfer.mt.gov/Home/Login
 

-----------------------------------------

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This message and any attachments are from the NAIC and are intended only for the addressee.
Information contained herein is confidential, and may be privileged or exempt from disclosure pursuant
to applicable federal or state law. This message is not intended as a waiver of the confidential, privileged
or exempted status of the information transmitted. Unauthorized forwarding, printing, copying,
distribution or use of such information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you are not the
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addressee, please promptly delete this message and notify the sender of the delivery error by e-mail or
by forwarding it to the NAIC Service Desk at help@naic.org.
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October 15, 2025 
 
 
Montana State Auditor   
840 Helena Avenue   
Helena, MT 59601   
Attn: Wanda Shields   
 
File:    
Policy: 997105308/Personal Auto-MT   
Claim:  25-631232188   
NAIC:  155-42919   
Progressive Northwestern Insurance Company   
 
 
Dear Ms. Shields, 
 
We received the inquiry filed by the insured, , regarding the accident 
on May 6, 2025, in the Planet Fitness parking lot. 
 
We completed the liability investigation by taking statements from both parties, 
reviewing the police report, examining the note left by the witness who notified Mr. 

of the accident, and reviewing photos from the scene. 
 

 reported the claim. He stated that he parked his Subaru Legacy next to 
 truck and went into the gym. Later, staff informed him that his vehicle 

had been struck. A note on the vehicle stated a black truck had hit it, including a 
license plate number. Ian took photos of the vehicles and reported the incident. The 
Subaru sustained damage to the front bumper, fender, and hood. 
 

 reported that he parked at Planet Fitness and returned to find a blue 
vehicle parked extremely close to his truck, making entry difficult. He stated he 
pulled out of the space using multiple turns due to the size of his lifted truck and 
did not feel, hear, or see any impact. Later, he received a call from Helena Police 
indicating he had struck another vehicle.  denied any contact occurred 
and noted there was no damage to his vehicle. The Helena Police Officer cited him 
for failure to show his driver’s license to the other party involved in the accident 
and failure to give notice of the accident by the quickest means. The complaint was 
“dismissed without prejudice.” 
 
The Helena Police Department cited  based on a witness note and license 
plate photo. No body cam footage or surveillance was available. The officer 

Consumer Relations Department  
300 N Commons Blvd Box G24 
Mayfield Village, OH 44143  
complaintfile@progressive.com   
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confirmed no visible damage to  vehicle. 
 
An unidentified witness left a note. Attempts to verify the witness or obtain 
surveillance footage from Planet Fitness were unsuccessful. 
 
We determined that  vehicle likely struck the parked Subaru while 
exiting the parking space. This decision was based on the point of impact, the 
location of the vehicles, the damages, the police report, and the corroborating note 
left by a third party. 
 
We accepted 100% liability for the insured. The claimant’s vehicle was deemed a 
total loss, and we issued payment accordingly. Based on the available evidence and 
standard liability assessment procedures, we made the decision to accept liability in 
accordance with Montana insurance regulations and our internal guidelines. 
 
We understand the court dropped the charges against . However, since 
the claim occurred and we accepted liability, we cannot remove it from his driving 
history, and we added it to the upcoming November 6, 2025, renewal term. With 
this change, we also removed the Three-Year Safe Driving Discount and the Five-
Year Accident Free Discount from the policy. 
 
We strive to handle every claim with fairness and thoroughness, and we believe we 
have done so in this case based on the information available. 
 
If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at 303-334-1839 or 
complaintfile@progressive.com.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

   
Claims Manager 
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File Notes 

10/15/2025 04:44 PM 

 

Investigator Case Summary 

 I received a response from the respondent, which I attached below. I called Ben and discussed the 
response and the documentation to support Progressive's position. 

 

 

Cocode is correct - 42919 

       

10/14/2025 08:22 AM 

Wanda Shields 

Investigator Comments 

 

Hello , 

 

Thank you for contacting me. Progressive has ten business days to reply with its position regarding 
your complaint.  

 

This will take us to October 20, 2025. Once I receive the documentation from Progressive, and 
review it, I will call you with the response and discuss any further concerns you may have. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

 

 

 

       

10/03/2025 09:52 AM 
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Investigator Comments 

I emailed the First Contact Consumer Letter and First Company Contact Letter. 

 

Please provide supporting documentation Progressive is not in violation of MCA 33-18-201. 

 

       

10/02/2025 05:37 PM 

 

Investigator Comments 

 

Victoria Hill was  public defender when he was cited for Failure to give notice and Failure 
to exchange information with the other party.  

 

Regarding the party who allegedly reported against   

The property records spell his name  but the police report appears to have a typo and 
spell his name  

 

The police report states that  was the one who called to report the alleged incident. 
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